

No. 20-16890

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DARLENE YAZZIE, CAROLINE BEGAY, LESLIE BEGAY,
IRENE ROY, DONNA WILLIAMS and ALFRED MCROYE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, in her official capacity as Secretary
of State for the State of Arizona

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-20-08222-PCT-GMS
Hon. G. Murray Snow

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Steven D. Sandven
Steven D. Sandven PC
12294 Gold Mountain Loop
Hill City SD 57745
605 206-7400
SDSandven@gmail.com

*Attorney for Appellants Darlene Yazzie,
Caroline Begay, Leslie Begay, Irene Roy,
Donna Williams and Alfred McRoye*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	4
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. APPELLANTS DEMONSTRATED LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS – SECTION 2 VOTING RIGHTS ACT	9
A.The Section 2 Abridgement Analysis Has Not Changed.....	9
1. <u>Step One is to Determine if Minority Citizens are More Burdened.</u>	9
2. <u>Step 2 is to Conduct Appraisal of the Totality of the Circumstances</u>	10
3. <u>Appellants Need Only Establish They Have Fewer Opportunities Compared to Other Voters</u>	10
B. The District Court Erred In Comparing Appellants To "Rural Voters" And Failing To Find A Disparate Burden On Appellants	13

1. <u>Appellants’ opportunity to Vote By Mail should be compared against all Arizona Voters</u>	13
2. <u>Appellants Demonstrated a Disparate Burden When Voting By Mail</u>	15
II. APPELLANTS SHOULD HAVE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR EACH OF THE THREE BALLOT SYSTEMS.....	17
A. Appellants Should Have Equal Opportunity to Election Day In-Person Polling Place, In-Person Early Voting Polling Place And Voting By Mail.	17
B. Appellants Established Causation.....	20
III. APPELLEE ALREADY MADE CHANGES TO THE VOTER RECOMMENDATIONS, ONE MORE CHANGE CREATES NO HARM TO THE ELECTION PROCESS.....	23
IV. CIRCUITS HAVE GRANTED VOTE BY MAIL BALLOT RECEIPT EXTENSIONS MERELY ON THE BASIS OF COVID-19 WITHOUT THE PROTECTED VOTER CLASS AS IS PRESENT HERE.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
Supreme Court	
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380, 408 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 91 S. Ct, 814, 28 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1971)	3
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> ,..... 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) <i>stay granted</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1735 (2015)	11
<i>Perkins et. al. v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379, 387 (1971).....	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 69 (1986).....	20
Ninth Circuit	
<i>Aguirre v. Chula Vista Sanitary Service & Sani-Tainer, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 779, 781 (9th Cir. 1976)	2
<i>Amylin Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 456 Fed. Appx. 676, 677..... (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Benda v. Grand Lodge of Int’l Assn. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers</i> , 584 F.2d 308, 314-15 (9th Cir. 1978) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 441 U.S. 937, 99 S. Ct. 2065, 60 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1979)	2, 3
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383, 405-06 (9th Cir. 2012)	20, 21, 22
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp., etc. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9 th Cir. 1978).....	3
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. National Football League</i> , 634 F.2d 1197, 1200 (9th Cir. 1980)	2, 3

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (*per curiam*) 25

Smith v. Salt River Project Improvement & Power Dist., 1, 20, 21
109 F.3d 586, 591 (9th Cir. 1997)

Wright v. Rushen, 642 F.2d 1129, 1132 (9th Cir. 1981) 2, 3

Other Circuits

Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216, 2016 WL 3923868..... 11, 19
(5th Cir. 2016) (*en banc*)

District Court

Poor Bear v. Cnty. Of Jackson, 2015 WL 1969760 (D.S.D. 2015)..... 11

Sanchez, et al. v. Cegavske, et al., 214 F. Supp. 3d 961 9, 11
(D. Nev. 2016)

Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, 2010 WL 4226614 11, 21
(D.N.D. 2010)

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 1, 5, 6

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (a)..... 1, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1973 (b)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)..... 11, 18
